07-APR-2022 13:39
LCB L

# LAHORE CANTONMENT BOARD

42-Sarwar Road, Lahore Cantt

Making Life Thrive

## TENDER NOTICE

Online/Electronic tenders are invited through web portal (<a href="https://etender.mic.gov.pk">https://etender.mic.gov.pk</a>) accompanied by earnest money in shape of deposit-at-call, in favour of Executive Officer, Lahore Cantonment based on MES Schedule of Rates 2014 (as amended up-to-date) for the following Original Works, to be executed during the current fiscal year 2021-2022.

### ORIGINAL WORKS

S.No.	Description of works.	Estimated Cost. (Rs) Million	Earnest Money (Rs)@ 2% Million	Time allowed.
1	Recarpting of Dehli Road from Tufail Road to Sarfraz Rafiqui Road Lahore Cantt	3.63	0.0726	As per Work order
2	Recarpeting of Dacca Road from Tufail Road to Ghulam Ahmad Park road Lahore Cantt	6.37	0.1274	-do-
3	Construction of link Bedian road Khursheed Model School street Lahore Cantt	2.77	0.0554	-do-

<u>CONDITIONS</u>:- The general conditions for Original works Tender Notice will be as under:-

- Interested bidders can only submit their bids online through E-Tender Portal of ML& C Dept. (https://etender.mlc.gov.pk).
- Contractors having valid NTN No. STRN No. and registered with PEC are eligible to apply.
- 3) The cut off time for submission of online bids will be 1200 hrs dated 25 / 04 / 2022 and shall be opened on same day at 1600 hrs electronically on the portal. The contractors will be able to see the comparative statement online.
- 4) E-tenders without attachment of call deposit / bond in favor of the undersigned equal to the earnest money will be rejected.
- 5) The Cantonment Board reserves the rights to demand the analysis of quoted rates to check their reasonability and workability
- 6) The successful contractor shall enter into a prescribed agreement (at their own cost on non-judicial stamp paper) with the CB Lahore within 07 days of issuance of acceptance letter.

34 cb 74- 254,

#### 42-Sarwar Road, Lahore Cantt

## Making Life Thrive

- 7) The Cantonment Board / Executive Officer reserve the right to reject the tender as per PPRA's Rule No. 33 (I) due to any reason thereof.
- 8) The issuance of work order shall be subject to its approval from Board.
- 9) The validity of tender rates shall remain applicable for financial year 2021-22.
- The bidders are required to submit a demand draft not less that 2% of bid price as earnest money/security in shape of Call Deposit of successful bidder will be refunded after expiry of warranty period.
- In case if the lowest bid is less than reasonable rates (10% above/below than the ruling %age as circulated by E-in-C's Branch letter No. 2005/22/A/Ruling% age/pp&W/E2 dated 23<sup>rd</sup> Oct 2020), the lowest bidder shall have to deposit standing security 10% bid amount (refundable after successful completion of the work) in the shape of Call Deposit within 07 days. In case of failure the already deposited 2% earnest money shall be forfeited and tender will be cancelled.
- 12) The CDRs uploaded online shall be deposited in the office on the same day of opening of bids. In case of failure the bids submitted will be rejected
- 13) Any information regarding the e-tender can be obtained from the office of undersigned during office hours. Furthermore, guidance tutorial has been uploaded on the portal.
- 14) No cheque/cash will be acceptable.
- 15) Conditional/multioptional quotation will not be accepted.
- 16) All PPRA Rules and Govt. taxes (in vogue for the time being) are applicable.
- 17) Any tool/machinery kind of store for execution of job will not be provided by LCB.
- 18) Overall rate of bid will be considered as lowest instead of single item rate.
- 19) Rates should be quoted on the basis of MES Schedule of Rates 2014 (amended up to date) for scheduled items and market rates for non-scheduled items.
- 20) The successful bidders shall submit test report of the material to be used in the project from well reputed institute on their own expense as and when required by this office.

of Cantonment Executive Officer

Copy to:-

Master file